
MEETING

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Gordon ,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Elliott Simberg

Councillors

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Golnar Bokaei

Councillor Nizza Fluss
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Helene Richman

Substitute Members

Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Zakia Zubairi

Councillor Lachhya Gurung
Councillor Linda Freedman
Councillor Alex Prager

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Abigail Lewis Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £3.24 per 
copy.

mailto:Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES 5 - 8

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  Addendum (if applicable) 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

Mill Hill Ward 

6.  113 Daws Lane London NW7 4SJ  - 18/5349/FUL 9 - 28

Hendon 

7.  47 Finchley Lane London NW4 1BY  - 18/4419/FUL 29 - 48

8.  Spectrum House Hillview Gardens London NW4 2JR  - 
18/5909/S73 

49 - 72

9.  61 Albert Road London NW4 2SH  - 18/5637/RCU 73 - 82

West Hendon Ward 

10.  16 Sevington Road London NW4 3SB - 18/5641/FUL 83 - 94

Hale 

11.  31 Langley Park London NW7 2AA - 18/5479/FUL 95 - 112

12.  80 The Fairway London NW7 3HP - 18/5817/RCU 113 - 124

Colindale 



13.  126 Colindale Avenue London NW9 5HD - 18/5153/S73 125 - 146

14.  Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

16 October 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Bokaei
Councillor Fluss

Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Helene Richman

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Simberg

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2018 be approved as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Elliott Simberg sent his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Lachhya 
Gurung.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Brian Gordon declared an interest under item 6 – as the agent is known to the 
Chairman as a member of the Conservative Party. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE 

The Committee noted the addendum.

6.   LAND AT THE RECTORY RECTORY LANE EDGWARE HA8 7LG (EDGWARE) 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to “Land at The 
Rectory”, Rectory Lane Edgware.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to the conditions and the 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

securing of planning obligations under an agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990in the report and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 0
Abstain – 2

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions and Section 106 Agreement as per the officer’s report and addendum.

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to “Land at The 
Rectory”, Rectory Lane Edgware.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to the conditions and the 
securing of planning obligations under an agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990in the report and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 0
Abstain – 2

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions and Section 106 Agreement as per the officer’s report and addendum.

7.   247 EDGWAREBURY LANE EDGWARE HA8 8QL (EDGWARE) 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 247 Edgwarebury Lane.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to refuse the application for the reasons as set out in the 
report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 1
Against - 5
Abstain - 1

As a consequence of the vote the Councillor Richman moved a motion that was 
seconded by Councillor Bokaei to approve the application for the reasons below and 
subject to the condition as found in the report page 57-58. 

 It is consistent with the majority of the   properties in the areas and thus in keeping

6



3

 It is not considered overbearing in the context of the area.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 1
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to conditions 
on page 57-58 of the officer’s report.

8.   366 WATFORD WAY LONDON NW4 4XA (HENDON) 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 366 Watford Way London.

An oral representation in objection was made by Dr Jeannette Antonian.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 4
Against - 3
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

9.   LAND TO THE REAR OF  27 TO 29 DAWS LANE LONDON NW7 4SD (MILL HILL) 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to Land to the 
rear of 27 to 29 Daws Lane London.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 2
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

7



4

10.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm

8



Location 113 Daws Lane London NW7 4SJ   

Reference: 18/5349/FUL Received: 31st August 2018
Accepted: 20th Septembe
[...]
 'overhang' element above 
ground floor. 

A comment was received that the roof plan does not match the side elevation where it 
appears to show there are three different roof levels of dormer windows. This was due to 
the drawing of the side elevation which originally showed a dormer extension over the rear 
outrigger (now removed) and shows the pitched roof of the outrigger. For clarity, there is 
only one rear dormer to the roofslope for each dwelling.
 
A comment was received that bedrooms in the first floor have no windows or access to 
natural light. This has been resolved though amendments. 

26



6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street scene 
and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

27



28



Location 47 Finchley Lane London NW4 1BY   

Reference: 18/4419/FUL Received: 17th July 2018
Accepted: 27th July 2018

Ward: Hendon Expiry 21st September 2018

Applicant: Even Hotel Management Ltd

Proposal:

Demolition of the existing house and workshop and erection of a two 
storey building plus basement and rooms in roof space comprising of 
5no self contained flats. Associated refuse and recycling, cycle store, 
amenity space and associated on site parking

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, ad
[...]
sion;
- Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the existing building, 
the street scene and the wider locality;
- Whether harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring residents;
- Provision of adequate accommodation for future occupiers;
- Highways issues;
- Any other material considerations. 

5.3 Assessment of proposals

The original application reference 17/2261/FUL was refused on 19.08.2017 following a 
decision by the Hendon Area Planning Committee on the reason that the proposed 'size, 
scale, bulk and massing including its proximity to the rear boundary with Albert Road and 
overall intensification of the site would give rise to an overdevelopment of the site, harmful 
to the visual amenities of the site and surroundings and also the residential amenity of 
adjoining occupiers in Albert Road and Hillview Gardens.' 

64



The decision was subsequently appealed by the applicant, which was overturned by The 
Planning Inspectorate and granted planning permission. An application for costs was also 
granted against the Council.  

Principle of development and loss of employment floorspace

The principle of the loss of employment space has been previously established through the 
previous planning applications. Prior Approval was originally granted in 2014 for the 
conversion to 23 residential units. The following application in 2015 demonstrated that the 
property had been marketed since 2008 and due to the site's location within a residential 
area; it is considered less attractive for commercial occupants. The Planning Authority was 
satisfied that active marketing had been undertaken and that there were a number of factors 
which would restrict the potential for future employment on this site. As such, the loss of 
employment was considered acceptable. 

Affordable housing provision

In accordance with Barnet policy DM10, new housing developments are required to provide 
40% of affordable housing on site. Only in except
[...]
s. 

- Concerns regarding stacking and potential noise and disturbance to future and 
neighbouring occupiers with lack of sound insulation; stacking ahs been addressed within 
the main section of the report. A condition will be attached to ensure that the proposed 
development meets the sound and insulation required by building control.

Two member of the public have shown their support on the applciaiton however have not 
left any comments to be addressed. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The existing development does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or 
the commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street scene 
and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
APPROVAL.

93



94



Location 31 Langley Park London NW7 2AA   

Reference: 18/5479/FUL Received: 7th September 2018
Accepted: 10th September 2018

Ward: Hale Expiry 5th November 2018

Applicant: Hendon Christian Housing Association

Proposal:

 Demolition of existing property and erection of 2 storey property 
including lower ground floor and roof level accommodation to 
accommodate 4no self-contained flats. Associated parking, refuse and 
recycling

Recommendation: Approve subject to s106

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised afte
[...]
mer Colindale Hospital site (Pulse). This will 
enable the development to benefit from exemplary standards of energy efficiency.' There 
are no impacts expected as a result of moving the plant. 

143



The addition of a fire escape access is to the benefit of future occupiers ensuring the building 
has safe and functional emergency access. The access is only to be used for emergency 
access and it is not expected this will impact on any adjacent residential amenities. 

- Legal agreement

The legal agreement as part of the original proposal H/05833/14 will need to be varied to 
include this application. There are no changes to the heads of terms. 

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

Discussed in main body of report. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street scene 
and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

144



145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	6 113 Daws Lane London NW7 4SJ  - 18/5349/FUL
	7 47 Finchley Lane London NW4 1BY  - 18/4419/FUL
	8 Spectrum House Hillview Gardens London NW4 2JR  - 18/5909/S73
	9 61 Albert Road London NW4 2SH  - 18/5637/RCU
	10 16 Sevington Road London NW4 3SB - 18/5641/FUL
	11 31 Langley Park London NW7 2AA - 18/5479/FUL
	12 80 The Fairway London NW7 3HP - 18/5817/RCU
	13 126 Colindale Avenue London NW9 5HD - 18/5153/S73



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

29 November 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Simberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Zakia Zubairi
Councillor NIzza Fluss

Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Helene Richman

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Gill Sargeant sent her apologies and was substituted by Cllr Zubair.

Councillor Golnar Bokaei sent her apologies.

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Gill Sargeant sent her apologies and was substituted by Councillor Zakia 
Zubairi.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest
Cllr Simberg Item 8 Non-pecuniary – The 

applicant of the item is a 
member of a business club 
that Cllr Simberg chairs.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum.

6.   113 DAWS LANE LONDON NW7 4SJ  - 18/5349/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to 113 Daws 
Lane.

An oral representation was made by the applicant.



2

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and the addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to conditions 
as per the officer’s report and addendum.

7.   47 FINCHLEY LANE LONDON NW4 1BY  - 18/4419/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 47 Finchley Lane.

An oral representation in objection was made by Ilan Sherr.
An oral representation in objection was made by Avrom Sherr.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve subject to conditions. 

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 4
Against - 2
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions.

8.   SPECTRUM HOUSE HILLVIEW GARDENS LONDON NW4 2JR  - 18/5909/S73 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to Spectrum House Hillview 
Gardens.

An oral representation in objection was made by Mrs Renata Siepe
An oral representation in objection was made by Mr Suresh Damle.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent for the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and the addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6 
Against - 0
Abstain – 0



3

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

9.   61 ALBERT ROAD LONDON NW4 2SH  - 18/5637/RCU 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to 61 Albert 
Road.

The Planning Officer noted that there was an error in the report regarding the number of 
objections recieved, which should in fact be noted as 5.

An oral representation was made in objection to the application by Mrs Rosemarie Stein. 

An oral representation was made by the agent for the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 1
Against - 4
Abstain – 1

Councillor Fluss moved a motion to refuse the applicant which was seconded by 
Councillor Simberg on the grounds that too many people would be living in the property 
which they felt would be overcrowded. However, during discussion Councillor Fluss and 
Councillor Simberg withdrew their motion to refuse.

Councillor Simberg moved a motion to defer this application, in order for an internal site 
visit to be conducted and for the concerns to be addressed, the motion was seconded by 
Councillor Fluss.

The votes on the motion to defer the application to the next meeting were as follows:

 For – 4
Against – 1
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application to the next meeting of 
the Hendon Area Planning on January 10th 2019.

10.   16 SEVINGTON ROAD LONDON NW4 3SB - 18/5641/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to 16 Sevington 
Road.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:



4

For - 3
Against - 3
Abstain – 0
The Chairman used his casting vote in favour of the application. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

11.   31 LANGLEY PARK LONDON NW7 2AA - 18/5479/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to 31 Langley 
Park. 

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

12.   80 THE FAIRWAY LONDON NW7 3HP - 18/5817/RCU 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to 80 The 
Fairway.

An oral representation was made in objection to the application by Ms Sandy Clifford.
An oral representation was made in support of the application by Miss Melina Rezaie.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

13.   126 COLINDALE AVENUE LONDON NW9 5HD - 18/5153/S73 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to 126 Colindale 
Avenue.



5

An oral representation was made for the applicant by a representative for the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to s106.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against -  0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the s106 
as set out in the report. 

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman raised concerns that people from outside the local area were currently 
able to submit objections to planning applications and the Committee was unaware of 
which objectors were local and which were not. The Committee agreed that they should 
be notified of how many objectors live in the local area. The Planning officers explained 
that all objections had to be considered, however members could decide how much 
weight to apply to each objection. The Chairman agreed to speak with officers outside of 
the committee on the matter.

The Chairman requested that the plans submitted with reports be more detailed, 
including the name of roads and streets where possible.

The next meeting will be held on Thursday 10th January 2019.

The meeting closed at 21.30.


